

No. 23-170

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

COALITION FOR TJ,

Petitioner,

v.

FAIRFAX COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
AND 20 OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JASON S. MIYARES
*Attorney General of
Virginia*

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KEVIN M. GALLAGHER
*Deputy Solicitor
General*

ERIKA L. MALEY
*Principal Deputy Solicitor
General*

ANNIE CHIANG
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
aferguson@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Commonwealth of Virginia

(Additional Counsel listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

BACKGROUND4

ARGUMENT12

 I. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is contrary to
 SFFA and raises critically important questions...12

 II. The Board’s admissions policy subjects Asian-
 American students to unconstitutional racial
 discrimination under *Arlington Heights*.....16

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2672 (2022).....	10
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 2022 WL 986994 (4th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022)	10, 20
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867).....	4, 17
<i>Fisher v. University of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992).....	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	21
<i>League of Latin United Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	16, 21
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	17

<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) (opinion of Powell, J.)	21
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	16

Other Authorities

Columbia University, <i>HBCU Fellowship Program</i> (last visited Sept. 21, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2vyr624j	15
Dep't of Justice & Dep't of Educ., <i>Questions and Answers Regarding the Supreme Court's Decision in Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Harvard College and University of North Carolina</i> , DOJ (Aug. 14, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yc3embdj	15
Fairfax County Association for the Gifted, <i>TJHSST Offers Admission to 550 Students; Broadens Access to Students Who Have an Aptitude for STEM</i> (June 23, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3pduh7ep	20

FCPS, *Advanced Academics Identification and Placement for Current FCPS Students* (last visited Sept. 21, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2p8te6fe> 5

FCPS, *Full-Time Advanced Academic Program, Grades 3-8 (Level IV)* (last visited Sept. 21, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/5d79b4ba>..... 5

Superintendent's Office, *Regulation 3355.15* (effective Nov. 9, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/w927zbyt>..... 9

Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) 1
